
» *<•

HO 44-1509

BATE GALLING NUMBER ' ..GALLED NUMBER PLACE

DENVER;

12/16/67 835-9495
(Beawnt, Texas)

303-636-1773 Colored©
Springs, Col©

LOTISWE:

12/17/67 835-9074
(Beawat, Texas)

502-798-9309 Ft. Campbell, 
Ky.

MEMPHIS;

12/16/67 468-9078
(I®ist®n, Texas)

615-293-4542 Cornersville, 
Tenn.

12/16/67 468-9078
(Houston, Texas)

615-293-4542 Cornersville, 
Tenn.

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

615-293-4542 Cornersville, 
Tenn.

12/15/67 468-9081
(Houston, Texas)

615-293-4542 Cornersville, 
Tenn.

MIAMI:

12/15/67 769-9108
(Vidor, Texas)

813-657-3181 Immokalee, 
Fla.

NEW YORK CI'BY:

12/15/67 673-9289
(Houston, Texas)

212-748-7417 Brooklyn

12/15/67 673-9236
(Houston, Texas)

212-254-2288 New York City

NORFOLK:

12/16/67 452-926"0
(Houston, Texas)

703-722-7921 Hampton, Va.
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HO 44-1509

BATE CALLING NUMBER called number PLACE

OMAHA:

12/15/67 835-9546 712-375-4191 Pierson, Iowa 4
(Beaumont, Texas)

PHILADELPHIA:

12/17/67 §35-9318 717-637-8759 Hanover, Pa. j

12/12/67

(Beaumont, Texas) 

835-8273 215-433-9403 Allentown, * 3

SACRAMENT®:

(Beaumont, Texas) Pa. ’ 1

12/15/67 468-9850 209-464-8050
Stockton, > 1

SEATTLE;

12/15/67

(Houston, Texas)

468-9868 206-622-4911

Calif. ; I I

Seattle, : r 4

SPRINGFIELD:

(Houston, Texas) Wash. . i |

12/16/67 835-9435 309-452-4852 Normal, Ill. " u “I

12/15/67

(Beaumont, Texas) 

835-9419 217-528-2815 . Springfield, **pr 1

12/17/67

(Beaumont, Texas) 

835-8273 618-932-2403

111. ’

West Frankfort, «

ST. LOUIS:

12/16/67

(Beaumont, Texas)

682-9361 314-664-3747

Ill.
। 4

st. Louis, ; > i

TAMPA:

12/17/67

(Houston, Texas)

769-9103 813-229-1414

Mo. / |
V 1
i ^

Tampa, Fla. ;
(Vidor, Texas)
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MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- date: 5/6/68

FROM SA ELIAS WILLIAMS, JR.

subject: murkIN
CR

00: MEMPHIS

Re Springfield teletype/to Director and Chicago, 
dated 4/26/68. /

On 4/28/67. FRED ^04 NoiLth-laalnn
Place, Dan-ri a . Tl 11 nni <= Ln former inmate at Pontiac Pen- 
"WWBfflLSP^wa^sho^mal^sX photograph of JAMES EARL RAY 
without effecting an identification.

PETRAKIS advised that for about one and one-half 
months in late 1953, he served as a barber at the Pontiac 
Honor Farm in the penitentiary, however, he does not recall 
RAY. Prior to this, he cut inmates’ hair,.at the main 
prison and served thirty-three months 
to early 1953 before being paroled, 
he took inmates NORMAN DEAN’S pl 
DEAN may recall RAY.

Pontiac from 1950
ETRAKIS advised that

as a barber and that

On S/l/SSJORMAlT^H^barber, 927 Court Street, 
Pekin, Illinois, ETiSFme^/TnmE^T'aT^ontiac Penitentiary, 
was shown a 1955 photoglyph of JAMES EARL RAY without 
effecting an identification. DEAN advised that he was 
discharged fiam Pontiac auring the winter of 1952 and never: 
cut hair on the Honor Farm. He possessed no information 
regarding RAY and was not aware that RAY was confined at 
Pontiac during the time of his incarceration.

15010-100

@- Springfield (44-561)

EW/j ac' 
(2) ‘

SEARCHED- 

SERIALIZED--

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) -P- 5/6/68

sa elias Williams, jr.

MURKIN 

00: MEMPHIS

Be Springfield teletype to Director and Chicago, 1
dated 4/26/68« '

Ob 4/28/67, FRED Wittig 2 00 4 Mor th- Avalpm 1
Place, Peoria, Illinois, a formerinnate atPcmtiacPen- 
itent!ary, was shown a 1955 photograph of JAMESEARL RAY 
without effecting an identification. '

PETRAKISadvised that for about one had one-half 
months in late 1953^ he serred as a barber at the Pontiac . \
HonorFarHin thepenitehtiary, however.he doesnotrecall „ ‘ 1
RAY. Prior to this, he cut ^maaies*hair at. ..the ..aOn' 
prison and served thirty-three non ths at Pontiaef rota 1950 
to early 1953 before being paroled1 PETRAKIS advised that. 
he tooh inmates KQRlttl BEAM'S place as a barber and that 
DEAN may recall RAY. ; ’

On 5/1/68, MORMAN DEAM^ barb©*, W Court |tr#et, * 
Pekin, Illinois, a former innate atPontiac Penitentiary,. 
was shownhl955 photograph ofJAMESEARLRAYwithout 
effectingan identification. DEANadvised that he« was 
discharged fima ‘Pontiac during the winter of 1952 and never' 

.'cut 'h$ir - dh-ths'.Mono#- f^a* / B^'jmsefes&d M information . : 
regardliig RAT and was not aware that RAY was confined- at .. 
Pontiae durtng the time of hid incarceration. V • .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.0. 14176



©m®®rm B»wi) W®8

-I

SEALED....... 
serialized..... 
JNDEXED.........; 
FILED
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s/V#a

■num

«»3 MMUI)
M Mi#l»ll airtal Ml W/il t^ MMa iirttl 

t# *11 *me«* atn 4/J5/M.

Ma# MM Wil)

IHDE*10 
fllED-

st^.
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OTTK»U1. FORM HO. 10 M
MAY ue romon W
s«Ama<(o era) idi-nJ • w

' united states government.

Memorandum
.1

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/6/68

FROM : 
SA LARRY W. GREEN P.

subject:
MURKIN

Re Indianapolis tel to Director, dated 4/24/68. ;^

Warden MAX FRY, of the^Menard State Penitentiary, ^ 
Menard, Illinois, made available records at Menard $ 
Prison to SA LARRY W. GREEN #6r examination: . ^

JOHN LARRY RYAlJf was released from Menard State / 
Penitent^TTT^^^^^'^/’W^as incarcerated there on a ? 
larceny of motor vehicle charge. His registration number ^ 
at Menard is 23401. RYAN left Menard on a full discharge . ,S 
and immediately after his discharge, made application /p 
to the ftateof Illinois to have his civil rights restored. K 
He wanted the results of this application sent to an .^ 
address which was given in the record as 1728 North
10th Street, St. Louis, Missouri. 4

It was discovered during examination of the above 
records, that JOHN LARRY RYAN’s brother, JERRY RYAN, also 
was incarcerated at Menard State Penitentiary. JERRY 
RUN had number 23737; from December, 3 0, 1954, to 
December 12, 1955, both RYANS were in the Menard State Prison 
together. Also from August, 1, 1968, to February 1, 1960, 
both were incarcerated at Menard pri the same time.

JOHN
ir rela ves the same.

Y RXAN while at
Both RYANS listed t 

Correspondence in the file o 
Menard Prison consisted generally o correspondence 
going out to his mother, CILLE {, 1913 Hickory Street 
St. Louis, Missouri. OtJfB^coKH WSu3n^ereT!ios^,m  
TU MlfflTRYJfN, 1201 South Main, Jacksonville

inois ------------- »■ -1

BOI CMC*

SI 44-561 
:sjs

searched ^INDEXED
SERMt«M^ira

0 1968
field

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

Other sisters are CAROL, AN^1727 South 11th, 
St. Louis, Missouri; and CAROL' RffCSKS? 1701Washington, 
Quincy, Illinois.

Listed as brothers in the file of RYAN are / 
brother JERRY RYAN, the above mentioned, who was released 
May 6, I960, from Menard. JERRY was charged with larceny . 
and was from Adams County, Illinois. Also listed as 
a broth _ was JAMES RAY, Quincy, Illinois, no other address 
shown It could not be ^ermined if this JAMES E. RAY 

ritical with subject.is i

Other relatives rioted in the file were MARY
-~~-Rt Tremont Hotel, Quincy, Illinois, who is the-gfShdmot^er 

v F~j MN‘ LARRY RYAN, jather outgoing communications.. were \ 
to HALFHHOWAM^Ind ianapolis, Indiana, no other addre^ \ 
sho!5H7*®®^^JcoBfflfficStt0ff,^^ to J S
E.‘ RAY, addfi to Leavenworth Prison, Kansas. ain, it 
is not known • is it shown .by the record that t^fs ;
JAMES E. RA is identical With subject,

were 
..Minis

T8TTE

Cbrresporidence noted in jthe file o 'JERRY RYAN : v
>ing communications going to^ TT, 3971 West ;
St. Louis, JiiMsouri. and RUBY ^071 '<65?^ . ‘

, ffle^co nflc^Toh was addressed 
l^BHWttH 19th Street, St. Louis, Missouri.

As. above stated, the 
JERRY RYAN and JOHN LARRY RYAN 
file. ‘

relatives shown for both 
were identical in each

No other information helpful to 
was noted in these files.' ‘

this investigation

»A?!:

2 ■

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGF EKU* H4-5S1) 5/8/98

SA UBBT V. (»m P.

MCKKIM

Be IMMWBifl tel to Director, deted 4/24/68. 

Vote KAX FKYraf the Meosard State MitartWr, 
lMrif IllBei#, Mfe aMllable remrdo at itemrd " -

• . Prtaw ts SA Um WAGESES' fee- eMarndaf . ' ■

" JOO Um K%hl« was released frank l^erd State ' ’
' Pwl^tartilr^j Vl/W. - He 'fees- iacareeraied thro <3® a : 

liMHf tf. water, ve&iels diMp. - His wtiatnitias nMer
, at taari la WB, ■ STAM left Menard m * fall discharge

>’ W$.|bM^^ Ma discharge, mW WiiMiaB
inW Etateof llllMle W haws his. civil HWa restored. -

■ Be Meted the rMlto ef w» ggLitttWM to an - 
'BMitM Mich mb ghas lB the record M 1728 Hsrth
lMh StrMt, Jft. lMl»r Mi^^ ' : '

; . - UiM WMiW.ta^:MWiWtt;^ Move 
8m<b, #|> JO® MM^ W’I tmthM, JXRRY mt, W» 
Ma iMir®eratM at »Ma^ State MT ■ .

. 'MMtei washer MK| ’ |M UMMWr^JW,’ #W» te .
, MeMfeer O, 19^, Wlh HYANS were ia WMM ttete MW 

■ ' "WMtSaar. AIM tM AgM> I, 19M, W Ww*# 1,' 1W0, ■
Mk.ww IMxmM' at JMri at the Mg' ths. .' ■

Beth^AW &i#tW .th^lr jralW&^^ •
Cfci'rMMaid®®®® 1^ th* ^l<*rf'<Mtf^ ■ ’

- 'MM* Wte’MwteW^WMdlY'Bf Ww^ ■
' ww® wt te hia MWW£ -iM£P^--.oiy^^^ "

: St, lad*, !ta9®i* W«r-MgM#iM MW these . .
W Wb alate®', «M RYAM, 1MB Seeth Win, MMdll#, .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

Other sisters are CAROL RYAN, 1727 South 11th, 
St. Leuis, Missouri; and CAROL ROGERS, 1701 Washington, 
Quincy, Illinois. . ■

■ / Listed as brothers in -the file of KONar'e ' ;
taretherJERRY RYANy the ahdve a^ntibned, who’was released , 7
May 6, 19&0, from Menard. JERRY was charged with larceny - 
*sd was frea Adlan Cmwty/Illinois. Also lasted as / ' " - •
«. brother wasJAMESRAY, Quincy,,IllinSis, to ether address " ,
stow. It could net bo detenained if 'this JAMES E. RAY - -
is-'identical with subject. ' - - ■ . \

Other relatives ®©ted in thb flie were MARY •■•
KAEER/Tretoont Hotel,. QuKCy, Illinois; who is the grandaether . . 
of JCSN LARRY RYAN. Other outgeing etoltotHaicationB were ' . -
to RALPH HOWARD, Ii^ia®«p^ Indiana, »® ether address - J

- shewn,, and a coaaunibat len in 1^0 was directed to JAMES .
E J RA;Y> addreSSed t© Id«venwbrth Prisata,’ Kansas. Again, it . ; 
is not hnown or is it shows) by the reeerd that thia ; '

- . JAMES E. RAY is identical with Subject. . .

’ . _ Cerrespetoeto® netted in the file df JERRY RYAN ■ - ; '
■ - Wr® sutgelhgcoMuhleartiehb^ ^AT WITT, 2971 W|i ' • -

Mi®lsteF, St. L0ui«j Mi^^ RUBY BOBYRS, 3971West : .
Minister, St."tAriiHj Missouri . One cdaaunicdtion wasaddressed -

' to JERRY LANCASTER, '<^ North 19th Street, St. Louis, Missouri.

' As above statedj the relativMBs sbawn fer both .
■ * JERRY RYAN/ aW JOHN LARRY RYAN were identical in each • ’ " , '

’ . ' -y r . ...r.. '• MU'#to» iftfdtotU#.- to^?tfl. to tM«'iwesttotolto '7.-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■FBI SPRNGFLD

F B

/■I 7 EM URGENT 5/6/6? JJD

TO HRECTOR (4Zi-??«61) AND SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM SEATTLE C44--571) IP

MURK IN

RE FULL COVERAGE OF RELATIVES

RR SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND SACS, MAY THREE. LAST

TELEPHONE FOUR SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR ZERO ZERO AT

TACOMA, WASHINGTON IS THE NUMBER OF - THE HERWOOD INN MOTEL

PERSONNEL THIS MOTEL HAVE NO RECORD OF SUCH A CALL AND NO

RECOLLECTION CONCERNING IT NO ONE AT THIS MOTEL COULD INDENtIFY

RAY AS EVER BEING A GUEST at THE MOTEL

SPRINGFIELD ADVISE IF ANY FURTHER INFORMATION AVAILABLE

CONCERNING THIS COLLECT CALL OM MARCH FIFTEEN, LAST

AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

DJK

FBI SPRNRFLD

X

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SPRNGFLD

F B I SEATTLE

A! 7 PM URGENT 5/6/68 JJD

TO DIRECTOR (44-8RR61) AND SPRINGFIELD <44-561)

FROM SEATTLE (44-^71) IP

MURKIN

RE FULL COVERAGE OF RELATIVES*

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR AND SAC•S» MAY T«REE» LAST* 

TELEPHONE FOUR*SEVEN FIVE DASH FOUR FOUR ZERO ZERO AT

TACOMA# WASHINGTON# IS THE NUMBER OF THE SHERWOOD INN MOTEL.

PERSONNEL THIS MOTEL HAVE NO RECORD OF SUCH A CALL AND NO 

RECOLLECTION CONCERNING IT* NO ONE AT THIS MOTEL COULD INDENTlFT 

RAY AS EVER BEING A GUEST AT THE MOTEL.

SPRINGFIELD ADVISE IF ANY FURTHER INFORMATION AVAILABLE 

CONCERNING THIS COLLECT CALL OM MARCH FIFTEEN# LAST*

AIRMAIL COPY TO MEMPHIS. *

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

■it 1 v<'^.j;

F B I

Date: 5/6/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority) ।

TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Houston airtel to Bureau dated 5/3/68.

For information Houston, Rock Island, Illinois, 
handled by Springfield Division. t

Enclosed herewith for the Springfield Division are 
two (2) copies of referenced airtel; Springfield should 
handle investigation at Rock Island, Illinois, as requested 
on page 2 under Chicago leads.

2/- Springfield (Ends. 2)
1 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Houston (44-1509)
1 - Chicago

RJD/laj
(5)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: ' 5/3/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, San Antonio, 
advising that each office should determine from telephone^ 
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone 
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STELw 
allegedly, traveled 12/15-17/6?. * .. ......... 1

Set forth by field division are telen/one calls 
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67- ^Recipient 
offices will determine from the subscriber, eg person 
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was 
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Atlanta
2 - Albuquerque
2 - Boston

..^2 - Charlotte 
Chicago

’? - Cincinnati
2 - Cleveland

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE

ATLANTA: •

12/17/67 835-8273
(Beaumontj Texas)

404-876-5551 Atlanta

ALBUQUERQUE *

12/17/67 682-9177
(Houstonj Texas)

505-243-1331 Albuquerque

12/15/67 468-9836 
(Houston)

505-864-8204 Belen, N.M.

BOSTON:

12/16/67 , 468-9009 
(Houston)

617-944-1569 Reading, Mass,

12/16/68 835-9546
(Beaumontj Texas)

401-723-1085 Pawtucket, 
R. I. '

CHARLOTTE:

12/15/67 673-9255 
(Houston)

919-599-9083 Roxboro, N.C,

12/15/67 886-9976 
(Orangej Texas)

704-667-4670 Enka, Candler, 
N. C. . /

CHICAGO:

12/15/67 769-9108 
(Vidor, Texas)

312-832-4/95 .Elmburst, Ill'.

12/17/67 835-8273
Beaumontj Texas

309-786-1/824 Rock Island, i 
• 111. :

CINCINNATI:

12/17/67 892-9963
(Beaumont, Texas)

513-687-2839 Cincinnati 7

12/16/6'7 453-9015 
(Houston, Texas)

'614-551-2363
11

Bartlett, Ohio

12/17/67 468-9844 
(Houston, Texas)

513-653-#6 Urbana,,Ohio'

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE

CLEVELAND:

12/17/6? 468-9727' '
(Houston, Texas)

• 614-389-3058 Marion, 01110

12/17/67 468-9727
(Houston,Texas)

614-389-3058 Marion, Ohio

12/15/67 682-9317
(Houston, Texas)

216-641-1461 Cleveland

DETROIT:

12/17/68 673“9872 
(Houston, Texas).

616-861-2456 Shelby, Mieh.

*EL/PASO ^ , .

12/16/67 673-9501
(Houston, Texas)

915-532-9146 El Paso

12/16/67 682-9348
(Houston, Texas)

915-362-4789 Odessa, Texas

12/17/67 468-9878
(Houston, Texas)

915-682-3697 Midland, Texas

JACKSON:

12/15/67 453-9611 
(Houston, Texas)

601-582-3734 Hattiesburg, 
Miss.

12/16/67 4-53-9015
(Houston, Texas)

601-372-3537 'Jackson

12/15/67 453-9611
(Houston, Texas)

601-722-4497 ■ Seminary, 
Miss.

12/16/67 886-9011
(©range,. Texas)

801-684-6794 McComb, Miss.

12/17/67 468-9731 
(Houston, Texas)

.601-428-8829 Laurel,. Miss.

12 A 7/67 835-9023
(Beaumont, Texas) ^

601-3 62 5-8547 Forestj Miss.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

® CALLING NUMBER

JACKSONVILLE;

12/15/67 6/3~9O5O
(Neuston, Texas)

12/15/67 673-9419
(Houston, Texas)

LAS VEGAS;

12/17/67 835-9587
(Beaumont, Texas)

CALLED NUMBER

904-623-2008

904-675-4970

702-384-7271

PLACE

Mi It on, Fla.

Jay, Fla.

4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Date: ' 5/3/68* |

I
Transmit the following in_____________ _______________ ______ i___—--------------------------------- 1

(Type in plaintext or code) ■

Via AIRTEL______________________AIR MAIL ________________________ |
(Priority) [

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: ’SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR

ReButel 4/25/68 to El Faso, Houston, San Antonio, 
advising that each office should determine from telephone 
company long distance calls placed at each public telephone 
on Interstate 10 over which subject and CHARLES STEIN 
allegedly traveled 12/15-17/67.

Set forth by field division are telephone calls 
made from the Houston Division, 12/15-17/67• Recipient 
offices will determine from the subscriber, or person 
receiving call, the identity of caller. If caller was 
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, obtain all available information.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Atlanta
2 - Albuquerque . .
2 - Boston
^ - Charlotte

Chicago
Cincinnati

2 - Cleveland ■ •
2 - Detroit
2 - El >aso
2 - Jackson
2 - Jacksonville

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER PLACE

ATLANTA:
*

12/17/67 835-8273
(Beaumont; Texas)

404-876-5551 Atlanta

ALBUQUERQUE •

12/17/67 682-9177
(Houston^ Texas)

505-243-1331 Albuquerque

12/15/67 468-9836 
(Houston)

505-864-8204 Belen; N.M.

BOSTON:

12/16/67 468-9009 
(Houston)

617-944-1569 Reading; Mass.

12/16/68 835-9546 .
(Beaumont, Texas)

401-723-1085 Pawtucket;
R. I. ■

CHARLOTTE:

12/15/67 673“9255
(Houston)

919-599-9083 Roxboro, N.C.

12/15/67 886-9976
(Orange; Texas)

704-667-4670 Enka; Candler; 
N. C.

CHICAGO:

12/15/67 769-9108 
(Vidor; Texas)

312-832-4895 .Elmburst; Ill.

12/17/67 835-8273
Beaumont; Texas

309-786-1824 Rock Island; ■ 
Ill.

CINCINNATI:
1

12/17/67 892-9963
(Beaumont, Texas)

513-681-2839 Cincinnati

12/16/67 453-9015
(Houston; Texas)

■ 614-551-2363 Bartlett; Ohio

12/17/67 468-9844 
(Houston; Texas)

2

513-653-6i566^ .... Urbana; Ohio'
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HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED.NUMBER PLACE

CLEVELAND:
^4

12/17/67 468-9727 614-389-3058 Marion, Ohio
(Houston, Texas)

12/17/67 468-9727 614-389-3058 Marion, Ohio
(HoustonjTexas)

12/15/67 682-9317 216-641-1461 Cleveland
(Houston, Texas)

DETROIT;

12/17/68 673-9872 616-861-2456 Shelby, Mich.
(Houston, Texas)

L . ? <

12/16/67 673-9501 915-532-9146 El Paso
(Houston, Texas)

12/16/67 682-9348 915-362-4789 Odessa, Texas
(Houston, Texas)

12/17/67 468-9878 915-682-3697 Midland, Texas
(Houston, Texas)

JACKSON;

12/15/67 453-9611 601-582-3734 Hattiesburg,
(Houston, Texas) Miss.

12/16/67 453-9015 601-372-3537 Jackson
(Houston, Texas)

12/15/67 453-9611 601-722-4497 Seminary,
(Houston, Texas) Miss.

.12/16/67 886-9011 801-684-6794 McComb, Miss.
(Orange,.' Texas) ,

12/17/67 468-9731 601-428-8829 Laurel, Miss.
(Houston, Texas)

• 12A7/67 835-9023 601-625-8547 Forest, Miss.
(Beaumont, Texas)
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HO 44-1509

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER

JACKSONVILLE;

12/15/67 673-9O5O
(Houston, Texas)

904-623-2008

12/15/67 673-9419
(Houston,•Texas)

904-675-4970

LAS VEGAS;

12/17/67 835“9587 
(Beaumont, Texas)

702-384-7271

PLACE

Milton, Fla.

Jay, Fla.

"Lgs Vegas

4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FAI SPRNGFLD

FPI NEWARK

AlO^PM URGENT 5-7-6S KXC

TO SPRINGFIELD (4/1-561)

•FROM NEWARK (44-R54)

MIRK IN OR

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU, MAY THREE, SIXTY
-S

FIGHT RE FULL' COVERAGE OR RELATIVES TOLL CALLS

MJ TELEPHONE TWO(TWO TWO THREE NINE SEVEN SIX WHICH WAS

CALLED ON APRIL NINE SIXTY EIGHT FROM VIRGINIA HOTEL, QUINCY*

ILL., IS LISTED TO A. A

INVESTIGATION AT FT. MONM

NEGATIVE RE SUBJECT

ITH INDICATES CONNERS* A

ONNERS JR. THIRTY ONE MORRIS AVE

LONG BRANCH, N.J. INQUIRY T ABOVE ADDRESS REVEALED APARTMENT

HOUSE WHERE CONNERS AND FAMILY

AT FT. MONMOUTH. NEIGHBORHOO

LIVED WHILE HR WAS STATIONED

SPECIALIST FIVE IN US ARMY DEPARTED APRIL TWENTY TWO, SIXTY

EIGHT ON ORDERS FOR VIETNAM AND IS TO REPORT TO OAKLAND ArMY

TERMINAL, CALIF., ON JUNE. FIVE SIXTY EIGHT* CONNERS HAS BEEN

GRANTED THIRTY DAYS LEAVE EN ROUTE AND CAN RE LOCATED AT RURAL

FIVE, QUINCY, ILL

SPRINGFIELD CONTACT CONNERS RE ANY CONNECTION WITH SUBJECT

OR SUBJECT’S FAMILY. MAIL COPY MEMPHIS. ARMED AND DANGEROUS

END

MAL

SEARCHED—-INW
SB«M.IZjB0--Tllffl-

MAY? 1968
FBI SPRNGFLD

Ml

w

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI SPRNGFLD

FBI NEWARK 

4»0BPM URGENT 5-7-6G KXC

TO SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM NEWARK (44-R54)

IURKIN# CR z

RE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU* MAY THREE# SIXTY < 1

EIGHT. RE FULL COVERAGE OF RELATIVES TOLL CALLS

NJ TELEPHONE TWO TWO TWO THREE NINE SEVEN SIX WHICH WAS

CALLED ON APRIL NINE SIXTY EIGHT FROM VIRGINIA HOTEL# QUINCY# J

ILL.# IS LISTED TO A. A. CONNERS JR. THIRTY ONE MOrrIs AVE*# 
LONG BRANCH# N.J. .INQUIRY AT ABOVE ADDRESS REVEALED APARTMENT /I

HOUSE WHERE CONNERS AND FAMILY LIVED WHILE HE WAS STATIONED 

AT FT. MONMOUTH. NEIGHBORHOOD NEGATIVE RE SUBJECT* -^

INVESTIGATION AT FT. MONMOUTH INDICATES CONNERS# A

SPECIALIST FIVE IN US ARMY DEPARTED APRIL TWENTY TWO# SIXTY 

EIGHT ON ORDERS FOR VIETNAM AND IS TO REPORT TO OAKLAND ArMY 
TERMINAL# CALIF.# ON JUNE FIVE SIXTY EIGHT* CONNERS HAS BEEN 

GRANTED THIRTY DAYS LEAVE EN ROUTE AND CAN BE LOCATED AT RURAL 

FIVE# QUINCY# ILL.

SPRINGFIELD CONTACT CONNERS RE ANY CONNECTION WlT« SUBJECT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Fil* - SaflalArg* Out ’
FD-5 (Her. ‘.0)

File---------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------------- Date
Class. Case No. Last Serial

O Pending I I Closed _
Date 

Serial Ho. Description al Serial Charged

451

To - From

Date charged

Employee

Location

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY INI EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFlt) I014I.I

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO i^, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

date: 5/3/68

-P-

subject: MURKIN

On 3/25/68, a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306 443 A, made at Missouri Department of Corrections on 
3/17/60 was exhibited to SI 1656-C./^Informant advised that 
the photograph was familiar to him/and was someone that he 
thought he had known in St. Louis/ Missouri, in either 1959 
or 1960. Informant stated that Me had never seen RAY to his 
knowledge in Quincy, Illinois, /informant advised that he 
is very close to WALTER TERRY RIFE and sees RIFE on a daily 
basis. He adviSSTTEnTHTETeHTeen living at the home of 
his brother, LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois, however, in 
2/67, WALTER TERRY RIFE had started running the restaurant 
in the Virginia Hotel in Quincy, Illinois. Informant advised 
that he would contact WALTER RIFE and determine if RIFE knew 
anything concerning RAY’s whereabouts. Informant advised 
that he did not feel that WALTER RIFE would cooperate with 
the Federal authorities inasmuch as it was RIFE’s nature to 
not cooperate with police. Informant advised that WALTER 
RIFE had been working on a daily basis at the Virginia Hotel 
in Quincy and informant knew that in the recent past, RAY 
has not been in contact with WALTER RIFE.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1052 EDITION
CSA FPMR (41 CFR) 10I-M.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ^^2, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/3/68

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

subject: MURK IN

On 3/25/68, a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY., FBI
. #306 443 A, made at Missouri Department of Corrections on 

3/17/60 was exhibited to.SI 1656-C. Informant advised that 
the photograph was familiar to him and was someone that he 
thought he had known in St. Louis, Missouri, in either 1959 
or 1960. Informant stated that he had never seen RAY to his 
knowledge in Quincy, Illinois<> Informant advised that he 
is very close to WALTER TERRY RIFE and sees RIFE on a daily 
basis. He advised that RIFE had been living at the home of 
his brother, LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois, hov/ever, in 
2/67, WALTER TERRY RIFE had started running the restaurant 
in the Virginia Hotel in Quincy, Illinois. Informant advised 
that he would contact WALTER RIFE and determine if RIFE knew 
anything concerning RAY’s whereabouts. Informant advised 
that he did not feel that WALTER RIFE would cooperate with 
the Federal authorities inasmuch as it was RIFE’s nature to 
not cooperate with police. Informant advised that WALTER 
RIFE had been working on a daily basis at the Virginia Hotel 
in Quincy and informant knew that in the recent past, RAY 
has not been in contact with WALTER RIFE.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IKZ EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.9 Hr

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :^^, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS -P-

subject: MURKIN

On 3/25/68, a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306 443 A, made at Missouri Department of Corrections on 

. 3/17/60 was exhibited to SI 1656-C. Informant advised that • 
the photograph was familiar to him and was someone that he 

■ thought he had known in St. Louis, Missouri, in either 1959 
or 1960. Informant stated that he had never seen RAY to his. 
knowledge in Quincy, Illinois. Informant advised that he 
is very close to WALTER TERRY RIFE and sees RIFE on a daily 
basis. He advised that RIFE had been living at the home of 
his brother, LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois, however, in 
2/67, WALTER TERRY RIFE had started running the restaurant 
in the Virginia Hotel in Quincy, Illinois. Informant advised 
that he would contact WALTER RIFE and determine if RIFE knew 
anything concerning RAY’s whereabouts. Informant advised 
that he did not feel that WALTER RIFE would cooperate with 
the Federal authorities inasmuch as it was RIFE’s nature to 
not cooperate with police. Informant advised that WALTER 
RIFE had been working on a daily basis at the Virginia Hotel 
in Quincy and informant knew that in the recent past, RAY 
has not been in contact with WALTER RIFE.

Springfield (3; 44-561)
(1:
(1: 

EHD/eab 
(5)

137-2612)
ELYON H. DAVIS)

3010-WB
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SA^SPRINGFIELD^ (44-561) date: 5/6/68

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS -P^

subject: MURK IN

On 4/18/68, the following individuals were recontacted •
and advised that they had no information concerning JAMES EARL 
RAY: /

VIOLA MAYFIELD, 2716 Cherry Street, Quincy, Illinois

Department

FLOYD RIFE, 22y Lind Street, Quincy, Illinois 

Sergeant ROLAND HANSON, Quincy, Illinois, Police

(2J- Springfield (44-561)
EHD/eab
(2)

5010-106
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

searched



OPTIONAL FORM NO. (0

TO

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
: SA^SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/6/68

FROM : SA ELYON Ho DAVIS -P-

subject: MURK IN

On 4/18/68, the 
and advised that they had 
RAY: '

VIOLA MAYFIELD,

FLOYD RIFE, 226

Sergeant ROLAND 
Department

following individuals were recontacted 
no information concerning JAMES EARL

2716 Cherry Street, Quincy, Illinois

Lind Street, Quincy, Illinois

HANSON, Quincy, Illinois, Police

^^- Springfield (44-561) 

EHD/eab
(2)

501Q-IM
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO W
MAY IM EDITION
GSA FPMR (<J CTO) IOI-If.1

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

date: 5/6/68

-P-

subject: MURK IN

I On 4/19/68, SI 1656-C was contacted by SA WIN H.
I DAVIS and SA THOMAS SCHOENHOFER and was exhibited photographs 
/ of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A, made at Missouri Depart- 
' ment of Corrections on 3/17/60, as well as a photograph of

ERIC CT ARVO GALT. Informant advised that he has never to his 
knowledge seen this individual in the Quincy, Illinois, area. 
He advised that he had been contacting WALTER TERRY RIFE almost 
on a daily basis and that this individual -is definitely not 
with JAMES EARL RAY at the present time. The informant advised 
that he is certain that WALTER TERRY RIFE was working at his 
restaurant at the Virginia Hotel during the period from 3/29/68 
through 4/4/68. Informant advised that he cannot remember 
exactly where he had ever seen RAY, however, he feels It was 
in bars located on Olive Street in St. Louis, Missouri, and 
to the best of his knowledge, it would have been sometime 
around 1959 or 1960. The informant advised that he is certain 
that RAY has -hot been in the Quincy area in the recent past 
or else the informant would know of it.

Informant advised that he personally is acquainted 
with all of the Country Music night clubs in the Quincy, Illinois, 
general area, and visits these places quite frequently and he 
is certain that RAY has not recently been to any of these night 
clubs.

Informant was instructed to work full time concerning 
the development of any Information concerning the whereabouts, I 
activities, or background concerning RAY. I

Springfield (44-561) 
(IT 137-2612)-  

EHD/eab

^TIDEXED
flU^

MARCHED

serialize:

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
9010-10*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. W 
MAY19BEOmON 
CSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101 -11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, ’SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS

date: 5/6/68

-P-

subject: MURK IN

On 4/19/68, SI 1656-C was contacted by SA ELYON H.
DAVIS and SA THOMAS SCHOENHOFER and -was exhibited photographs 

■ of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A, made at Missouri Depart-’ 
ment of Corrections on 3/17/60, as well as a photograph of 
ERIC STARVO GALT. Informant advised that he has never to his 
knowledge seen this individual in the Quincy, Illinois, area. 
He advised that he had been contacting WALTER TERRY RIFE almost 
on a daily basis and that this individual is definitely not 
with JAMES EARL RAY at the present time. The informant advised 
that he is certain that WALTER TERRY RIFE was working at his 
restaurant at the Virginia Hotel during the period from 3/29/68 
through 4/4/68. Informant advised that he cannot remembei- 
exactly where he had ever seen RAY, however, he feels it was 
in bars located on Olive Street in St. Louis, Missouri, and 
to the best of his knowledge, it would have been sometime 
around 1959 or I960. The informant advised that he is certain 
that RAY has not been in the Quincy area in the recent past 
or else the informant would know of it.

Informant advised that he personally is acquainted 
with all of the Country Music night clubs in the Quincy, Illinois, 
general area, and visits these places quite frequently and he 
is certain that RAY has not recently been.’to any of these night 
clubs.

Informant was instructed to work full time concerning 
the development of any information concerning the whereabouts, 
activities, or background^ concerning RAY.

Springfield (44-561) 
(1: 137-2612) ~

EHD/eab

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 OTl) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SA ELYON H. DAVIS

date:

-P-

5/6/68

MURKIN

On 4/19/68, SI 1656-C was contacted by SA ELYON H. 
DAVIS and SA THOMAS SCHOENHOFER and was exhibited photographs 
of JAMES EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A, made at Missouri Depart­
ment of Corrections on 3/17/60, as well as a photograph of 
ERIC STARVO GALT. Informant advised that he has never to his 
knowledge seen this individual in the Quincy, Illinois, area. 
He advised that he had been contacting WALTER TERRY RIFE almost 
on a daily basis and that this individual is definitely not 
with JAMES EARL RAY at the present time. The informant advised 
that he is certain that WALTER TERRY RIFE was working at his 
restaurant at the Virginia Hotel during the period from 3/29/68 
through 4/4/68. Informant advised that he cannot remember 
exactly where he had ever seen RAY, however, he feels it was 
in bars located on Olive Street in St. Louis, Missouri, and 
to the best of his knowledge, it would have been sometime 
around 1959 or I960. The informant advised that he is certain 
that RAY has not been in the Quincy area in the'recent past 
or else the informant would know of it.

Informant advised that he personally is acquainted 
with all of the Country Music night clubs in the Quincy, Illinois 
general area, and visits these places quite frequently and he 
is certain that RAY has not recently been to any of these night 
clubs.

Informant was instructed to work full time concerning 
the development of any information concerning the whereabouts, 
activities, or background concerning RAY.

4)- Springfield (44-561) 
(1: 137-2612)------------ -

EHD/eab
• (4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
M10-I0*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



y OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 .
MAY IBS EDITION 
G5A FPMR (41 GFR) 101*11.8

? UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

1 Memorandum 1
TO : SJ(^PRHG>nU> (44-561) date: 5/6/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS ■ -P- . • I

subject: MURK IN '

On 4/7/68 SI 1656-C was recontacted by SA ELYON ■
H. DAVIS concerning JAMES EARL RAY. Informant advised that 
he had contacted WALTER TERRY RIFE on several occasions • 
since last contact and that WALTER RIFE had no'information 
as to the present whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He advised i
that V/ALTER TERRY RIFE had told him he had not seen RAY since i
RIFE left Leavenworth Federal Penitentiary'in 1957.

EHD/eab 
(4)

Springfield (3: 44-561) 
(1: 137-2612)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IM2 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) I0l«lf.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SA RINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/6/68

from : SA ELYON H. DAVIS -P-

subject: MURK IN

On 4/7/68 SI 1656-C was recontacted by SA ELYON
H. DAVIS concerning JAMES EARL RAY. Informant advised that 
he had contacted WALTER TERRY RIFE on several occasions 
since last contact and that WALTER RIFE had no information 
as to the present whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He advised 
that WALTER TERRY RIFE had told him he had not seen RAY since 
RIFE left Leavenworth Federal Penitentiary in 1957.

4/- Springfield (3: 44-561) 
x (1: 137-2612) 
EHD/eab 
(4)

searched
SERIALIZED

®EXED

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. (0
MAY 1X2 EDITION
CSA FPMR (41 GFr) 101-ll.tt

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

Memorandum
SA <^3PRINGFIELD (44-561)

date: 5/6/68

FROM : SA ELYON H. DAVIS . -P-

subject: MURK IN

On 4/7/68 SI 1656-C was recontacted by SA ELYON
H. DAVIS concerning JAMES EARL RAY. Informant advised that 
he had contacted WALTER TERRY RIFE on several occasions 
since last contact and that WALTER RIFE had no information , 
as to the present whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He advised 
that WALTER TERRY RIFE had told him he had not seen RAY since 
RIFE left Leavenworth Federal Penitentiary in 1957.

/4)- Springfield (3-: - 44-561) 
(1: 1’37-2612)

EHD/eab
(4)

5010-IOt
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1082 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

FROM

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SA JAMES M. BACHMAN

date: 5/6/68

subject:
MURKIN

The following persons were contacted on 4/30/68
and advised that an unidentified latent fingerprint file 
wasnot maintained in their office;

JAMES R. DOSTER 
Sheriff
Macon County;

HAROLD G. LINDSTEN
Chief of Police
Decatur, Illinois;

GORDON PERRY, 
Investigator, 
Christian County Sheriff’s Office, 
Taylorville, Illinois;

CLAUDE BARRETT,
Sheriff,
DeWitt County, 
Clinton, Illinois;

GLENN WADE,
Sheriff,
Shelby County Sheriff’s Office, 
Shelbyville, Illinois;

W. BRUCE THOMPSON
Sheriff,
Moultrie County Sheriff’s Office, 
Sullivan, Illinois;

- SI (44-561)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
B010-1M

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

SA JAMES M. BACHMAN P.

5/6/68

MURKIN

The i^Whl persons were ^aaMM:on 4MW > 
and advised that u unidentified latent’ fingerprint file 
wasnot malntained in their off ^

JAMESR .DOSTER '
■ swi#.

: Macon .CWt^r .
. itato s/.Liwb.. ;c

Cbief of M&e- . ( < ' . .
* " ;. DeGatur, llltada; . .

- \Chrt.®t3^-C®i^^
Hqrltowilii, lillasisi . >

CLAUDE BARRETT, ■ . ' 1 '
. ; Sheriff, : ' J ■

DeWitt WW,. ;
Cli#ta^t Illinois;

• tti'W^" ; , ' v f '

. ■ ft»M^ County ■ Sheriff *6 (Jffltai

W< BRUCE THOMPSON
' Sheriff, ■ .

|tyH&H^h^<&itai3£ 8^ Otf #e,v
sMiiva#,. lUlaBto; ;

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4! CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) date: 5/6/68

SA LARRY W. GREEN P.

subject: MURKIN

Re SI tel to CG and Directo/ 4/26/68.

On 4/29/68, CHARLES E. R^ED, was interviewed 
by SA LARRY W. GREEN concerning his knowledge of the present 
location of JAMES EARL RAY. /

&^ It is noted that the referenced teletype contains
lAy the address of REED, as 228 - 6th Street, Madison, Illinois 

Q ( This address should be corrected to show REED's address
^as 2028 - 6th Street, Madison, Illinois.

REED stated that he was at the Pontiac State Farm, 
Pontiac, Illinois, in 1952. He stated that he entered 
Menard State Penitentiary at Chester, Illinois, in late 
1949 and was subsequently transported to Pontiac Prison, 
Pontiac, Illinois, in late 1950. He stated he remained 
there on a farm until he was rebased August 29, 1952. 
REED stated at the time he was on the prison farm, there 
were about 150 persons working there. He stated that 
his job was to deliver the mail to each dormatory daily 
and that he was familiar generally with every person 
located on the farm at that time.

When questioned about the subject, REED stated 
that he does not recall the name nor does he remember 
associating with a person named JAMES EARL RAY. He stated 
that he was familiar with the name since it had been in 
the news frequently in recent days, but it had never come 
to his attention until now that RAY may have been at 
Pontiac State Farm while he was there. He further stated 
that he does not recall any particular person who 
may have been friends with the subject. It is noted from 
the referenced teletype that subject entered the
farm at Pontiac August 12, 1952. REED recalls that 
dismissed from Pontiac, August 29, 1952, He stated 
h was 19 years old at the time he was on the farm.

he was 
that

He further

2 -/ SI (44-561) 
sjs

<2) < ,

SEARCHED INDEXED
sehialized^^hled^ 

MAY 6 1968 

FBI — SPRINGFIEL

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings p/^rr5 J\- C_
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SI 44-561

related that he has not kept in contact with anyone 
he met while at the farm and knows nothing of the whereabouts 
of any of the inmates who were incarcerated at the farm 
while he was there.

REED is described as:

Age Approximately 38
Height 5’ 6"

. Weight , 140 .
Hair Blonde, crew cut

•Eyes Blue •
/Complexion Ruddish

J Limps,due to a crippled right leg
Marital " • • . • . ,

status Single, lives with his mother ? . 
at the above noted address 

Employer Sanitation worker 
riding-on sanitation trucks 
in? the , MadisonrGraniter City, . Illinois area

HEED has 5 brothers living in the Madispn^sGranite 
City area and 1 sisterj It is noted from a criminal check 
at the Madisqn cjty PD that CHARLES E7, REED has had Some 
credit problems as well as being arrested for speeding 
and disorderly-conduct since his, release from'Pontiac, 
(also from Granite City PD re,cords) ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, SPRINGVIEW (44-561) ■ 5/6/68

SA 1ARRY V. GREEN P.

MUREIN

■ Re SI feel to CG Md Direct ear r 4/366/68. \_

- OilWll* CHARLESE. REW, WHS Interviewed . ' 
tty SA LARHY f; GREEN ctotom^iig bis !MMI|b ef the present 
leMtin© «f JAME8 KARL RAY, • ' . '

' ■ It to:#M Wit tare rcfeiwaA teletype ©oatoihs - .
' the MMs 8t REED, mb .W* Wb Street, MM, iHtosto ; 

Ibis attoM MW be MMtoi: to Ifcw 2S©*s address . - 
#M^M SMt,'MM, :lUbte^.;.' ■ . ? ; \

REED stated W te lle Mr Wo M#to State Fara, 
' toattoe, IWMli Ito .#®i* He stoM Wte entered

Mmto State Peaitemt-iMry ®t Chester, llibW, to late . 
IS® Mod MmMmW irwonpoartad te Mltof Prise®, ' - ' 

' RMM, lUtoito, .fas'Iwts-1®5©. ;te i#to# te reMtote ■ • *
Mem e® a^MMsB be w to#M AM# #< 1M2. : '
HEW .stbteiA at M.-,ibii.||i ws « tW#iww fin, there ' ■ 
W?«jatewt IJ^ jetosMe Mi^^ M ntotoi itart ' ' '
W|B «M to deliver 'Mb »1'1 t© to^ tontetAry toily . 
W'toatte w'Mliw ®M»lly ilto flh^'W -
Masted en th® fir® tot. #»t.#e* / ; \ ' ■

■ . lbe© '<»HBtl®®e& »beXit th'e s^ -
-Met telta M1M# the Mee Mr- toses te taMMMlto - 
«W3«##tla£ with * pMM^MMBdJAJ^.EJ^^ Hesthted ‘ 
ttodt he v«s fnwi Ilnar #W the sms® slam it M been in 
the aews MMW M reewt-day®, Ml it-M never es* • ' 
to Ma toMM mtil new thotRAY eby Mie bee© «t' > 
'toMte State Farto Mil# he was there^ He twtMr stated ' 
that tetetoMt m®!! *^ '^ p#r»®» Me - .
Mp haws bee® fri»®M Mth tte 8#ject. \'it Is MtoiitM - 
ton MMW teletype that Mb' - " / - <
Mto.MM'MM W» 'W/.W>;teMWw^

; ' OtonM iboo Poet in®, August 29, 1®#* - M stated that '. '
toW ^ years eld »t MO ti» totM m> tte fm. He farther 

# « SI (44-561) 
WsW '
dr
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SI 44-561

tMrt to;i®s.o#/ia^t in eantaei with rayw
W «®t *ile aV thefJtrm and knowsnothlhg hi the ■whereabouts 
af .aui of the Inmates #b# „wr® ineareefiited at the fam 
#ut he whs there*

REED is ^escribed as:

Age Approximately 38
Height 5* 6” . ’ '
Weight 14#
Hair Blend®, crew nut
Eyes ' Biw'
Complexion Ruddish

Limps d-ue to a crippledrightleg 
Marital - ■

. 'status ■ jingle, .,liv®h >wiW his mother
<t 5lM ®W^e Bte^. aiih^ 

'fi#tos^ SiiWiai'' worker
ridiisg on sanitation trueks
la;the‘.JadissHhaJtit® City, Illinois area

K®#M ha>s $'1hwi|wi living t|i the ^dis^^ ,
' Cit^ Wrena^-l'' ®^ It i|'«i^;f»«^h#idWi\^Mk 
vS^ :^-.H®il80® ®ity^ WlA®^ amne?

#rwit;<|im^ feeing arj#t# jhb»Hs|i0Ni^
■ ■# i’ferfely em^wt #1#©©' his itiefet' fi«a Pehtihe*

" ^als®> Mi' Granite Ci^; wrecks)
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Routing'S! ip ^ 
0-7 (Rev. 3-3 1-67)

TO: SAC,

(Copies to Offices Checked)

□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□□

Albany 
Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland 
Columbia 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
El Paso 
Honolulu

Houston 
Indianapolis 
Jackson 
Jacksonville 
Kansas City 
Knoxville

□ Das Vegas
I | Little Rock
I I Los Angeles 
| | Louisville 
| | Memphis
I | Miami

B Milwaukee 
Minneapolis

Q Mobile
I | Newark 
□ New Haven 
I | New Orleans

I ~ 1 New York City 
| | Norfolk
| | Oklahoma City
I | Omaha
| | Philadelphia
| | Phoenix
| | Pittsburgh
□ Portland 
| | Richmond 
I | St. Louis 
I | Salt Lake City 
I | San Antonio 
I | San Diego 
□ San Francisco 
| | San Juan 
| | Savannah
S Seattle

Spring fiera'*^ 

Date _ May 6

I | Tampa
| | Washington Field
I | Quantico

TO LEGAT:
I | Bern
I | Bonn
I I Buenos Aires 
|~ ] Hong Kong
I | London
I | Manila
I | Mexico, D.F.
| | Ottawa
I | Paris
I ~ | Rome
| | Santo Domingo
| | Tokyo

f 1968
RE:

MURKIN

For information
Retention 

I J optional
For appropriate

I | action | 1 Su rep, by 

The enclosed is
all sources,

for your information. If used in a future report, | 3 conceal 
paraphrase contents.

I I Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA • 
dated

Remarks:

Bureau authority not granted to check 
Source 4 on this lead. For info.

•>
S "

if?
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’^rv^^^firrr'^

VIA TELETYPE
63

irrTre^y

WA I 114 5 AW AVM

URGENT 4/30/68 AVK

TO DIRECTOR (CODED

Mr. Tolson--------- 
Hr. DeL-ach-----  
Mr. Mohr-—— 
Mr. Bishop---- -— 
Mr. Casper-------  
Mr. Callahan----

| Mr. Conrad-------
I Sir. Felt----------'
I Mr. Gale —— i 
i Mr. Koscn._------- I
I Mr. Sullivan------  

Mr. Tawl.------ 
Mr. Trotter----  
Tele. Room----- I
Miss Hulmes----- 1
Miss Gandy-------

FROM BALTIMORE (44-669) (66-965)

MURKIN; BALTIMORE SOURCE FOUR.

Of! APRIL TWENTYSIX LAST, WILLIAM' E. HANNA, JR., DIRECTOR, BUREAU 

OF DATA PROCESSING AND ACCOUNTS, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, 

BALTIMORE, MD., CONTACTED SAC AND REQUESTED A CONFERENCE. SINCE 

THIS OFFICE HAD SUBMITTED THE NAMES ERIC ST ARVO GALT WITH 

ALIASES FOR A CHECK OF BALTIMORE SOURCE FOUR.

SAC CONTACTED HANNA, WHO ADVISED HE WAS NOT CERTAIN THE ASSASSINA­

TION OF DR. KING WAS A CASE WHICH CLEARLY FELL WITHIN THE SCOPE 

OF BUREAU’S AGREEMENT WITH SOCIAL SECURITY. SAC POINTED OUT 

TO HANNA THAT THIS CASE COULD NOT BE CONSIDERED JUST A MURDER

I

A NATIONAL DEFENSE MATTER ANDCASE BUT WAS VERY DEFINITELY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

BA 44-569; BA 65-965

Had a personal interest in seeing that all government sources 
WERE CHECKED. HANNA EXPRESSED UNDERSTANDING AND FULL COOPERATION 

WITH BUREAU'S POSITION AND INTERESTS. HE SUGGESTED HOWEVER, c-' 

THAT ADDITIONAL REQUESTS FOR BALTIMORE SOURCE FOUR CHECKS IN 

THIS CASE MIGHT FALL INTO A ’GRAY AREA’ AND HE WOULD LIKE SAC 

TO PERSONALLY CONTACT HIM ON SUCH REQUESTS SO THAT HE COULD 

CONSIDER DISCUSSING THEM WITH COMMISSIONER BALL OF HEALTH, 

EDUCATION AND WELFARE.

UACB, BALTIMORE WILL NOT CHECK NAME JAMES RAY, SS'l |^^^H
BALTIMORE SOURCE

"/ ‘ UACB, BALTIMORE WILL ONLY CHECK NAMES IN THIS 

BUREAU APPROVAL.

MEMPHIS ADVISED BY MAIL.

END

LRC FBI WASH DC

CASE WITH SPECIFIC

I
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PD-?« (Rev. 5-22-84)

Date: 5/6/68 ।
Transmit the following in_______________________________________________________________ j

(Type in plaintext or code) I

yin AIRTEL_________ AIRMAIL______________________ •
(Priority) .

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- J______

TO: SAC,- SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR 
(00: Memphis)

Re Springfield teletype dated 5/3/68.

Re full coverage of relatives.

On 5/3/68, it tub determined from a confidential 
source, Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company, 
that Denver telephone number 333-5486 is listed to the 
El Patio Motel, 8400 East Colfax Aventie, Denver. It was 
aldo ascertained that this motel is approved by the 
American Automobile Association and that it is a reputable 
motel. • •

On 5/4/68, SA EUGENE J. COTLE was advised by 
Mr. GRACE BRUNER that he and his wife, VIVIAN, are the 
only desk clerks at the El Patio Motel and that they work 
a 7:00 a.m. to 11:^0 p.m. shift; Ne also stated that 
they reside at the motel and since the motel, doors are 
locked at 11:00 p.m/, they handle any guests who ued the 
night bell or any possible telephone calls during the 
remainder of the night.' Me further advised that the 
number 333-5486 is the listed number for the motel 
switchboard, which switchboard they handle. He further 

. advised that he and Mrs; BRENER were on duty Un 4/3/68.
He also advised that Mf. W. F. MC KURB^f proprietor, of the 
motel, occasionally assists them on the desk.
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■ JW.j57r#037 . ' '

Jr» a;ehsck ©f tbe motel records, Mr. BRUNER .
v 'i^isedxthai ^lwr^ wbre’'.:ohly, 35''-rbhi*B-occupied’: oh 4/3/68.

Se also^drlaed thitthe Motel aaintiinsnorecord of 
prepaid incominglong distance telephone calls for guests. ; 
A check was madeof the collect long distance calls received 
at the notel from 3/1/68, had there Sas no record of any 
suchcalls beingreceived fro* Quincy, Illinois;.
Kt. andMrs.BRUNER advisedthey do not recall any long 

■distance calls fro* Quincy, Illinois, being received by 
motel guests and they also advised they do hot recall any 
guests resembling JAMES EARI. RAY. -j > " . .;

.fro* a cheek of the daily roc* audit for 4/3/68, 
' it was determined that on that date 'the following individuals -

■ were guests ■ at the hotel: •

■ ; lost 1
Registration Card No. 27162 * ’A

v EIHER C. HAYNESj JR.* \
708 Coggin Avenue 

'Brownwood, .Texas ' <
Representing U. S. Air Force 
Registered 3/12/68 and stayed until 4/8/68; .

. . \ Roo* 2 .
Registration Card No. 27335 
MIMO I. msi.

. Calle 7, G4 Alt. De Flambbyan
Bayamon, Puerto Rico A
Representing.National: Q*M RegisterCompany ' ' 
Registered 3/25/68, still there;' '

Registration, Card MS. 27417 
' e. j. o*etm •.

/ , 5280 Jay - - "
, Wheat Ridge, Colorado

Chevrolet# Colorado license RJ 2170 
Representing Ballard and Company;

Roo* 4.'
Registration Card No. 27386 
LEROYJOHNSQN 
Laverkin, Utah , 
Ford pickup, Utah license 
Representing Stanley Aviation;

- 2 -
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DN 157-203 ' \ V J y

' - : Room 5 
Registration Card No. 27321 

' JAMESFAGAN . " - . <
307 Chestnut Street 
Honey Brook, Pennsylvania 
Registered 3/24/68, left 5/3/68;

Reo* 6 
Registration Card Nd. 27415 
Mr. and Mrs. DE DUTCHER ' 
HubbardorHibbardDrive ' ”
Jackson, Michigan ' *

• / ^ Party of two; ; _

Room 7 
Registration CardNd. 27412 
PATRICIA PACINI 
4529 Holdrege Street 
Lincoln, Nebraska 
Representing Frontier Airlines 
Stayingtwo nights;

Room 8 
Registration Card No. 27399 * ~
jj'C. MYERS' ' ' \ -
1001 Valley View .
Minot, North Dakota. 

- License ARR20 
■ Party of two ,

Registered 4/1/68, stayed for four days;

■ Room 9 
Registration Card No. 27416. J 
Mr. and Mrs* JACK KOWACK (?) < 
Limon,Colorado 
Ford, Colorado license 2J625 
Party of two';

Room 10 
; Registration CardNo. 27414

Mr. and Mrs. JOEYURFECK(?) 
1440 Tuser (?) Beit \ ^

* BWfe^r, Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania license 1A4391 ‘
Party of two;

- 3 -
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DM 157-203

Room 11
Registration Card No. 27413 
JIM SCHULTZ 
1921 Pontiac Drive 
Enid, Oklahoma 
1967 Chevrolet, Oklahoma license GA 7973 
Party of five;

Boom 12
Registration Card No. 27408
VALTER E. EHRHARDT 
1609 East 62 N.
Gladstone, Missouri 
Mustang, Missouri license ST6-473;

Room 14
Registration Card No. 27397 
PAUL CHAMBERS and wife 
914 Edger (?) or Edgw (?) 
Durango, Colorado 
Cadillac, Colorado license PR(?) 4145 
Parly of two;

Room 20
Registration Card No. 27285 
RALPH KNOTT 
551 South Fourth Avenue 
Ann Arber, Michigan 
GMC, Michigan license 86O1DE 
Representing National Cash Register;

Room 20
Registration Card No. 27310 
JOHN IT; MELDRUM 
549 Taylor Drive 
Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 
Representing National Cash Register Company 
Registered 2/1/68, still there;

Room 22
Registration Card No.
JOHN W. CHEERS 
2201 South Smithville Road 
Dayton, Ohio
Representing National Cash Register Company, Dayton 
Registered 3/3/68, stayed approximately six weeks;

- 4 -
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- ai, 1^^203 ■ V.7.’- ■' L ; :C' • '>" ; -W
A7v--\^7jW'^'J'-7 1

■ -, ;^.,. wi&UBihf ^ . ; ' 1
; All iJwY» ft»tft> r<iitirH at'tie MtlX: on 4/3/68* . ; ■

• except where otherwise indicated. . ' '7 - •

, ' Ir. BREMER advised tint, tie notel lad had gmril ■
neastaying .there who wereattonding the latisaal Cash : ' ’ .7

- Register CWMy training achool at Banner, Colorado; sonp of ' 7 '
. : -tlNM-far...ta$l^ qxiMiuM'i^leda^/^ ;-

jin< Jfry IBD^^ li»i^/att^--’ie|iliil^/ ' "
A ; it. < MELBRBM |u ‘M-’fe "tjita^' haring x gene hack to. Pennsylvania 

' ■to. visit" his fnsilyr'ibr-a few’days^ . ; ? : ■, •
/ Mr. WALLXM/ fer whon the RegistratiGh Card ceuld not be J

. ' . located, Mr. BKVm stated; that" WALU® is a frequent' guest V 
attheaoteXand that he operateeanotel In EstesParh, '

, Color ado. ~ ' ; 7*

■ «rl w. P. HC iUBBAt proprietor of the ElPatio .
■ Motel, adyisod that he hadndrecollection of any guests ? . .

receiving any long distance telephone calls either prepaid . -ca
. or. collect fri* Quincy, Illinois. Ba vas uhnble torecall 

any ghest rsssirialing the description or phote^hph of subject. '

' ; . .1% nWB at the ■ ; •
; . El Patip Motel siHce 3/25/^, idri^'t^ will hare been

■ employbdy by .the Eational CMh Register Cospany, international " -
Division, five yeaTs by J»ly, 190. Be is a. service J " ■ . ”

■ engineer vith offices at 556 Munes Rivera, Sato Rey, Puerto . > 7
■ . Rico, hose address sane assetoutabove. Re stated he has - . 7 '

been attending the Rational Cash Register Cospany in-service 
training school in Denver. He -advised that.Me has hot received ■ ' 
any long distance calls frcin/Quincyt' Illinois* that he is \ 
not acquaintedWith. anyone in Quincy, Illinois, or- vicinity . 
and does not1 recall any guest at the note! since: he bias been 
there who resembles the photographer description of subject. 
Mr. VELEZ stated he spends a great deal of his free time in 
the lobby of the hotel and has had an opportunity to observe

• natty of the guests. ; - 7'- -'7 . f ■ ;■ ' ' .
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